

No. 21-10994

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

JOHN D. CARSON, *Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY, *Defendant-Appellee*

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA,
NO. 4:17-CV-00237-RSB-CLR, HON. R. STAN BAKER*

**EN BANC BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

MARK R. YOHALEM
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
633 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(323) 210-2900*

JOSHUA J. CRADDOCK
*Counsel of Record
Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
1881 9th Street
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 256-5900
(866) 974-7329 (fax)
jcraddock@wsgr.com*

Carson v. Monsanto Co., No. 21-10994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. FIFRA expressly preempts Carson’s failure-to-warn claim.	6
II. Denying FIFRA its preemptive effect would have serious consequences for retailers who rely on uniform labeling laws.	13
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries,
139 S. Ct. 986 (2019).....19, 22

**Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC*,
544 U.S. 431 (2005)..... 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13

Carson v. Monsanto Co.,
51 F.4th 1358 (11th Cir. 2022)9, 10

Hanna v. Walmart Inc.,
No. 5:20-cv-01075-MCS-SHK, 2020 WL 7345680
(C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2020).....13, 22

Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.,
997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021)12

In re Amazon Servs. LLC, Seattle, Wash.,
No. FIFRA-10-2018-0202, 2018 WL 9960477
(EPA Feb. 14, 2018)18

In re No More Fleas Please, Inc.,
No. FIFRA-04-2010-3033(b), 2010 WL 2150369
(EPA May 4, 2010).....3

In re Target Corp. Minneapolis, Minn.,
No. FIFRA-05-2007-0040, 2007 WL 9798059
(EPA Sept. 20, 2007)17

**Kuenzig v. Hormel Foods Corp.*,
505 F. App'x 937 (11th Cir. 2013).....12, 21

Love v. Weecoo (TM),
774 F. App'x 519 (11th Cir. 2019).....13

**Lowe's Home Ctrs., Inc. v. Olin Corp.*,
313 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2002)6, 16

MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.,
27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994)11

Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)19, 22

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....12

Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472 (2013).....4

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022)8

Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Becerra,
468 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020)5, 16

**Papas v. Upjohn Co.*,
985 F.2d 516 (11th Cir. 1993)2, 16

**Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.*,
552 U.S. 312 (2008).....10, 11

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....6

Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir.)21

Williams v. Pac. Cycle, Inc.,
No. 1:13-CV-875-ODE, 2015 WL 11215854
(N.D. Ga. Oct. 19, 2015)13

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....12

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136.....8

7 U.S.C. § 136a6, 8, 10, 11

7 U.S.C. § 136a-17

7 U.S.C. § 136i.....11

7 U.S.C. § 136k.....13

7 U.S.C. § 136l.....11, 13, 18

7 U.S.C. § 136v.....1, 4, 9

21 U.S.C. § 467e20

21 U.S.C. § 678.....20

49 U.S.C. § 3010320

REGULATIONS

9 C.F.R. § 317.421

9 C.F.R. § 381.13221
 9 C.F.R. § 412.121
 9 C.F.R. § 60721
 40 C.F.R. § 156.1017
 62 Fed. Reg. 17,723 (Apr. 11, 1997)7
 67 Fed. Reg. 60,934 (Sept. 27, 2002)7
 73 Fed. Reg. 73,586 (Dec. 3, 2008)8
 78 Fed. Reg. 25,396 (May 1, 2013)8

MISCELLANEOUS

Belleville Hardware Store Faces Roundup Lawsuit, St. Louis Bus. J.
 (Nov. 14, 2019).....2
DOJ, Wal-Mart Pleads Guilty to Federal Environmental Crimes,
Admits Civil Violations and Will Pay more than \$81 Million
 (May 28, 2013)18
EPA, Determining If a Cleaning Product Is a Pesticide Under FIFRA
 (updated Aug. 18, 2022)14
EPA, EPA Acts to Prevent Playskool Toy Manufacturer Hasbro, Inc.,
from False Claims About Protecting Children from Microbial
Infections (Apr. 18, 1997).....3
EPA, EPA Issues Order to eBay to Stop Selling 170 Unregistered,
Misbranded Pesticides (June 17, 2021), 2021 WL 247419717
EPA, EPA Regulations About UV Lights that Claim to Kill or Be
Effective Against Viruses and Bacteria, No. 305F20004 (2020)3
EPA, Hy-Vee Inc. to Pay Penalty for Violating EPA Pesticide Order
 (Feb. 28, 2023).....17
EPA, Label Review Manual (Dec. 2016).....13
EPA, R.E.D. Facts, Glyphosate No. EPA-738-F-93-011 (Sept. 1993)7
EPA, Rhode Island Pool Supply Company Fined for Violating
Pesticide Laws (Jan. 9, 2008), 2008 WL 83445.....3
EPA, Stop Sale, Use, or Removal Orders Issued to Amazon.com
Services LLC (June 10, 2020).....17
EPA, Withdrawal of the Glyphosate Interim Registration Review
Decision, No. EPA-HQ-OPP-2009-0361-14447
 (Sept. 22, 2022).....8

EPA, *U.S. EPA Calls on Bay Area-Based Tech Giants to Address
Fraudulent COVID-19 Disinfectants* (Apr. 23, 2020)17
